

20-2789 (L),

No. 20-3177-cv(XAP)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

UNIFORMED FIRE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION, UNIFORMED
FIREFIGHTERS ASSOCIATION OF GREATER NEW YORK, POLICE
BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

On Appeal From The United States District
Court For The Southern District Of New York, No. 20-cv-05441-KPF
Hon. Katherine Polk Failla

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* GIRLS FOR GENDER EQUITY AND
TRANSGENDER LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR-
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE-CROSS-APPELLANT AND URGING
AFFIRMANCE IN PART AND REVERSAL IN PART**

Julie Hamilton
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER
1801 California Street #4200
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 298-5700

Joel M. Cohen
Counsel of Record
Shireen Barday
Katherine M. Marquart
Maya H. Nuland
Sarah L. Segal
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 351-4000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

CORRECTION OFFICERS' BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.; SERGEANTS
BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION; LIEUTENANTS
BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION; CAPTAINS ENDOWMENT
ASSOCIATION, DETECTIVES' ENDOWMENT
ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

v.

BILL DE BLASIO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
MAYOR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, CITY OF NEW
YORK, NEW YORK CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT, DANIEL
A. NIGRO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
COMMISSIONER OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT OF THE
CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT
OF CORRECTIONS, CYNTHIA BRANN, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS THE COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW YORK
CITY DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, DERMOT F.
SHEA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW YORK CITY POLICE
DEPARTMENT, NEW YORK CITY POLICE
DEPARTMENT, FREDERICK DAVIE, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS THE CHAIR OF THE CIVILIAN
COMPLAINT REVIEW BOARD, CIVILIAN COMPLAINT
REVIEW BOARD,
Defendants-Appellees,

COMMUNITIES UNITED FOR POLICE REFORM,
*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee-Cross-
Appellant.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	6
BACKGROUND	8
ARGUMENT	15
I. Shielding Police Misconduct from Public View Exacerbates the Chilling Effect on Girls and Women of Color and TGNC People from Reporting Their Abusers.	16
II. Access to Disciplinary Records Is Essential to Promoting Police Accountability for Acts of Sexual and Other Violence against Girls and Women of Color and TGNC People.	22
A. Access to Disciplinary Records Provides a Critical Source of Evidence.	23
B. Access to a Complete Disciplinary Record Shines a Light on Patterns of Misconduct That Must Be Addressed.....	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Abuse of Authority: Sexual Misconduct (Sexual Humiliation),
 ProPublica, <https://projects.propublica.org/nypd-ccrb/allegations/abuse-of-authority-sexual-misconduct-sexual-humiliation>10

Amanda Arnold, *A Guide to the ‘Walking While Trans’ Ban*, The Cut, July 22, 2020, <https://www.thecut.com/2020/07/walking-while-trans-law-in-new-york-explained.html> 19, 20

Andrea J. Ritchie, *How Some Cops Use the Badge to Commit Sex Crimes*, The Washington Post, Jan. 12, 2018, https://www.washingtonpost.com/outlook/how-some-cops-use-the-badge-to-commit-sex-crimes/2018/01/11/5606fb26-eff3-11e7-b390-a36dc3fa2842_story.html14, 20

Andrea J. Ritchie, *Invisible No More* (2017).....14, 17, 20

BreakOUT!, *We Deserve Better: A Report of Policing in New Orleans by and for Queer and Trans Youth of Color* (2014), <http://www.equityproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/12/WE-DESERVE-BETTER-REPORT.pdf>.....8

Brief of The New York Civil Liberties Union and the American Civil Liberties Union as Amici Curiae Supporting Defendants-Respondents, *Patrick J. Lynch v. N.Y.C. Civilian Compl. Review Bd.*, Index. No. 152235/18 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2018)12

Cara E. Rabe-Hemp & Jeremy Braithwaite, *An Exploration of Recidivism and the Officer Shuffle in Police Sexual Violence*, 16(2) Police Q. 127 (Nov. 19, 2012)26

Catherine Hanssens et al., N.Y. Ctr. for Gender & Sexuality L. at Columbia L. Sch., *A Roadmap for Change: Federal Policy Recommendations for Addressing the Criminalization of LGBT People and People Living with HIV, Making the Case for Federal Policy Change: Essays and Excerpts* (2014), https://www.hivlawandpolicy.org/sites/default/files/Roadmap_For_Change_Essays_and_Excerpts.pdf11, 18, 19

Civilian Complaints Against New York City Police Officers, ProPublica (July 2020), <https://www.propublica.org/datastore/dataset/civilian-complaints-against-new-york-city-police-officers> 10

Clarissa-Jan Lim, *A Black Trans Man Is Suing The NYPD And Correction Department For How They “Dehumanized” Him In Custody*, BuzzFeed News, July 24, 2020, <https://www.buzzfeednews.com/article/clarissajanlim/Black-trans-man-sued-nypd-treatment-in-custody>8

Communities United for Police Reform, *Right to Know Act Endorsers*, <https://www.changethenypd.org/RightToKnowAct/endorsers> 1

Elizabeth Olson, *Law Firms Push New York to Drop Police Misconduct Report Shield*, Bloomberg, June 8, 2020, <https://news.bloomberglaw.com/us-law-week/law-firms-push-new-york-to-drop-police-misconduct-report-shield> 1

Frank H. Galvan & Mohsen Bazargan, Bienestar L.A., *Interactions of Latina Transgender Women with Law Enforcement* (April 2012), <http://williamsinstitute.seemysite.us/wp-content/uploads/Galvan-Bazargan-Interactions-April-2012.pdf>.....8

Human Rights Campaign Staff, *Urge the New York State Assembly to Repeal the Walking While Trans Ban and Hold Police Accountable* (June 9, 2020), <https://www.hrc.org/news/urge-the-new-york-state-assembly-to-repeal-the-walking-while-trans-ban-and>.....20

John Kelly & Mark Nichols, *We found 85,000 cops who’ve been investigated for misconduct. Now you can read their records.*, USA Today, June 11, 2020, <https://www.usatoday.com/in-depth/news/investigations/2019/04/24/usa-today-revealing-misconduct-records-police-cops/3223984002/> 14

Kendall Taggart & Mike Hayes, *Secret NYPD Files: Officers Who Lie And Brutally Beat People Can Keep Their Jobs*, BuzzFeed News, Mar. 5, 2018, <https://www.buzzfeednews.com/article/kendalltaggart/secret-nypd-files-hundreds-of-officers-committed-serious>.....12, 13

Matthew Spina, *When a Protector Becomes a Predator*, Buffalo News, Nov. 22, 2015, <https://s3.amazonaws.com/bncore/projects/abusing-the-law/index.html>.18

Michelle Fine et al., “*Anything Can Happen With Police Around*”: *Urban Youth Evaluate Strategies of Surveillance in Public Places*, 59 J. Soc. Issues 141 (2003)10

Michelle S. Jacobs, *The Violent State: Black Women’s Invisible Struggle Against Police Violence*, 24 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 39 (2017).....15

N.Y. Police Dep’t, *Internal Affairs*, <https://www1.nyc.gov/site/nypd/bureaus/investigative/internal-affairs.page>.....13

Nat’l Coal. of Anti-Violence Programs, *Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, Queer and HIV-Affected Hate and Intimate Partner Violence in 2017* (2018), <http://avp.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/NCAVP-HV-IPV-2017-report.pdf>11

Nat’l Coal. of Anti-Violence Programs, *Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, Queer, and HIV-Affected Hate Violence in 2014* (2015), http://avp.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/04/2014_HV_Report-Final.pdf.....15

Nat’l Ctr. for Transgender Equal., *2015 U.S. Transgender Survey: New York State Report* (October 2017), <https://www.transequality.org/sites/default/files/USTS%20NY%20State%20Report%20%281017%29.pdf>.....20

Nat’l Ctr. for Transgender Equal., *2015 U.S. Transgender Survey: Report on the Experiences of Black Respondents* (2017).....9, 11

Nat’l Ctr. for Transgender Equal., *The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey* (2016), <https://transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/usts/USTS-Full-Report-Dec17.pdf>..... 11, 12

New York City Dep’t of Investigation’s Inspector General for the NYPD, *An Investigation of NYPD’s Special Victims Division—Adult Sex Crimes* (2018) 13

NYSCEF Doc. No. 56, *Patrick J. Lynch v. N.Y.C. Civilian Compl. Review Bd.*, Index. No. 152235/18 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2018) 13

Press Release, N.Y. Senate, Senate Majority Advances Policing Reforms Legislative Package (June 8, 2020), <https://www.nysenate.gov/newsroom/press-releases/senate-majority-advances-policing-reforms-legislative-package>; 1

Samuel Vincent Jones, *Police, Heroes, and Child Trafficking: Who Cries When Her Attacker Wears Blue?*, 18 Nev. L.J. 1007 (2018)..... 21

Sharita Gruberg, Ctr. for Am. Progress, *ICE Officers Overwhelmingly Use Their Discretion to Detain LGBT Immigrants* (Oct. 26, 2016), <https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/lgbtq-rights/reports/2016/10/26/291115/ice-officers-overwhelmingly-use-their-discretion-to-detain-lgbt-immigrants/> 18

Stinson et al., *Police sexual misconduct: A national scale study of arrested officers*, 30 Crim. Just. Fac. Publ’ns 7 (2014), https://scholarworks.bgsu.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1029&context=crim_just_pub 13, 14, 17, 18

Tana Ganeva, *NYPD’s Culture of Impunity Sees an Officer Repeatedly Accused of Physical and Sexual Abuse Rising Through the Ranks*, *The Intercept*, July 6, 2020, <https://theintercept.com/2020/07/06/nypd-culture-of-impunity/> 25

Tom Robbins, *How a Coalition of New York Activists Revealed Police-Department Secrets*, *The New Yorker*, July 17, 2020 1

Yasmin Vafa et al., Rights4Girls & Georgetown Juv. Just. Initiative, *Beyond The Walls: A Look At Girls In D.C.’s Juvenile Justice System* 3 (2018), <https://rights4girls.org/wp-content/uploads/r4g/2018/03/BeyondTheWalls-Final.pdf> 9
